OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
              FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
“Access to Safe, Quality Healthcare Environments that Meet California’s Diverse and Dynamic Needs”
STATE OF CALIFORNIA – HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY
OSH-FD-759 (REV 12/16/15)                       Page 1 of 3
APPLICATION FOR OSHPD SPECIAL SEISMIC
CERTIFICATION PREAPPROVAL (OSP)
OFFICE USE ONLY

MX350 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 3
ABB, Inc. ZTG, ZTS, ZT3, ZBG, ZBS, and ZB3
ATS CERTIFIED PRODUCT LINE NUMBERING SYSTEM
A
m
pe
ra
ge
re
se
rv
ed
 fo
r
O
P
T
IO
N
 c
od
in
g
07/23/2020
OSP-0331
Page 7 of 11
OSP-0331
Timothy J Piland
07/23/2020
FB SS V
917 6.8 9.0 > 33
SDS z / h IP AFLX-H ARIG-H AFLX-V ARIG-V
2.00 1.0 1.5 3.20 2.40 1.68 0.68
UUT PROPERTIES
UUT-1 UNIT UNDER TEST (UUT)
SUMMARY SHEET
Mounting Details: Rigid floor mount with 6 - 1/2" diameter anchor bolts and 2x4x0.25" plate washers
Manufacturer: ABB, Inc.
Product Line: ZTG, ZTS, ZT3, ZBG, ZBS, and ZB3 Automatic Transfer Switches
Identification Number: ZT3 - 3P - 1
UUT Function: Manual/Automatic power switching from utility power to emergency power
UUT Description: Standalone Non-Bypass 3 Pole Automatic Transfer Switch and Controls housed in
NEMA1 steel enclosure.
UUT Component Description: F-3000MP NEMA1 carbon steel enclosure, 23c-4001 3-Pole Power
Panel, 50P-1160/61 MX250 Controller, MX250: 26P-3176 Electrical Panel, 50P-1224 CPS Box, and two
9T58k3718 Transformers.
Weight
(lb)
Dimensions (inches) Natural Fequency (Hz)
Width Depth Height
Note: The transfer switch maintained structural integrity and functionality after the ICC-ES AC156 Test.
The unit maintained structural integrity during and after the ICC-ES AC156 Test.
36.5 23.5 90
SEISMIC TEST PARAMETERS (TESTED 12-20-2012)
Test Criteria
CBC 2016 / ICC-ES AC156
07/23/2020
OSP-0331
Page 8 of 11
OSP-0331
Timothy J Piland
07/23/2020
FB SS V
1,295 19.7 14.7 > 33
SDS z / h IP AFLX-H ARIG-H AFLX-V ARIG-V
2.00 1.0 1.5 3.20 2.40 1.68 0.68
Note: The transfer switch maintained structural integrity and functionality after the ICC-ES AC156 Test.
The unit maintained structural integrity during and after the ICC-ES AC156 Test.
UUT PROPERTIES
UUT-2 UNIT UNDER TEST (UUT)
SUMMARY SHEET
Mounting Details: Rigid floor mount with 6 - 1/2" diameter anchor bolts and 2x4x0.25" plate washers.
Manufacturer: ABB, Inc.